concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an
optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debts.

6 Change in accounting policies and reclassifications

As described in Note 3, the Group has adopted TFRIC 13 “Customer loyalty programmes”, effective on
1 January 2014, and has accounted for the adoption retrospectively in accordance with the accounting standard.

The Group had recorded unearned income - customer loyalty programmes with fair value since 1 January 2011,
and the Group recorded such transactions as a liabilities and charging to selling expense. The recording of this
transaction according to TFRIC 13 should increase liabilities and reduce sales. Therefore, the adoption of the new
accounting policy as mentioned above only effect to the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2013
as follows:

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated Company
 As previously As previously
 stated Adjustments Restated stated Adjustments Restated

Services income increase 6,075,747,301 2,338,528 6,078,085,829 3,572,849,381 2,338,528 3,575,187,909
Sales increase 1,634,790,045 231,472 1,635,021,517 916,626,744 231,472 916,858,216
Selling expenses increase 527,167,834 2,570,000 529,737,834 189,941,115 2,570,000 192,511,115

Major Cineplex Group Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Company Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2014

30

7 Segment information

Financial information by business segment is follows:

 Unit: Million Baht

 Consolidated
 Bowling and Rental and
 Cinema Advertising Karaoke services Movie content
For the year ended 31 December 2014 business business business business business Total

Revenues
- Gross segment revenues 6,395 892 611 629 897 9,424
- Inter segment revenues (437) - (70) (109) (185) (801)

Net revenues 5,958 892 541 520 712 8,623

Segment results 836 641 31 54 (247) 1,315
Compensation income 10
Gain on disposal of investment 108
Unallocated income (117)

Operating profit 1,316
Finance costs 199
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures (173)

Profit before income tax 1,342
Income tax (271)

Net profit   1,071

Segment fixed assets 4,713 39 747 1,213 18 6,730
Investments in associates and interest in joint ventures 2,638
Unallocated assets 4,564

Consolidated total assets 13,932

Major Cineplex Group Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Company Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2014

31

7 Segment information (Cont’d)

 Unit: Million Baht

 Consolidated
 Bowling and Rental and
 Cinema Advertising Karaoke services Movie content
For the year ended 31 December 2013 business business business business business Total

Revenues
- Gross segment revenues 5,793 789 562 589 770 8,503
- Inter segment revenues (339) (1) (72) (108) (270) (790)

Net revenues 5,454 788 490 481 500 7,713

Segment results 794 569 46 31 (295) 1,145
Compensation income 13
Gain on disposal of investment 221
Unallocated income (119)

Operating profit 1,260
Finance costs (149)
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures 189

Profit before income tax 1,300
Income tax (276)

Net profit   1,024

Segment fixed assets 4,521 54 796 1,307 18 6,696
Investments in associates and interest in joint ventures 2,469
Unallocated assets 4,465

Consolidated total assets 13,630

Major Cineplex Group Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Company Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2014

32

7 Segment information (Cont’d)

Unallocated costs represent corporate expenses. Segment assets consist primarily property and equipment,
intangible assets, inventories, receivables and operating cash and mainly exclude investments.

Liabilities are mainly borrowings purposed to be used for all segments and for the Group’s liquidity.